

**UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
BEFORE THE FEDERAL TRADE COMMISSION**

**COMMISSIONERS: Maureen K. Ohlhausen, Acting Chairman
Terrell McSweeney**

DOCKET NO. 9374

COMPLAINT COUNSEL'S REPLY IN SUPPORT OF

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION 1

I. Summary Decision Standard 3

II. Required Elements of the Regulatory Compliance Defense 4

III. Good Faith Alone is Not a Defense to Antitrust Liability 6

IV. Respondent Has Not Established the Required Elements of the Good Faith Regulatory Compliance Defense..... 10

 A. There is No Statutory Conflict Here..... 11

 B. Respondent is Not Even a Federally Regulated Entity 11

 C. Respondent’s Anticompetitive Actions Were Not Reasonably Necessary 13

 D. No Federal Agency Has and Exercises the Authority to Supervise Respondent’s Activity 14

V. Respondent’s Additional Arguments are Without Merit 14

CONCLUSION..... 16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

| | |
|--|---------|
| <i>Anderson v. Liberty Lobby Inc.</i> , 477 U.S. 242 (1986) | 4 |
| <i>Cantor v. Detroit Edison Co.</i> , 428 U.S. 579 (1976) | 9, 16 |
| <i>Catalano, Inc. v. Target Sales</i> , 446 U.S. 643 (1980) | 15 |
| <i>Credit Suisse Securities (USA) LLC v. Billing</i> , 551 U.S. 264 (2007) | 1, 7, 8 |
| <i>Digital Equip. Corp. v. Desktop Direct, Inc.</i> , 511 U.S. 863 (1994) | 1 |

United States v. Socony-Vacuum Oil Co., 310 U.S. 150 (1940)..... 15

Other Authorities

Dodd-Frank Wall Street Reform and Consumer Protection Act,
Pub. L. No. 111-203, Sec. 1124 (2010) *passim*

La. Admin. Code Title 46, § 31101 3, 12

PHILLIP E. AREEDA & HERBERT HOVENKAMP, ANTITRUST LAW 6, 9, 10
